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Application for Advance Assistance 

DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP 
Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 

10-25-2024 (submitted)

The State of Washington hereby requests $150,000 in Advance Assistance for the HMGP round, 
pursuant to Section 1104 of the Sandy Recovery and Improvement Act (SRIA) of 2013, to accelerate 
implementation of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP). The State will use Advance Assistance 
to fund 75% of the cost for Grays Harbor County, acting on behalf of the newly-formed North Beach 
Flood Control Zone District (see here), to design and permit a shovel-ready, multi-benefit flood hazard 
reduction project beginning calendar year 2026 to resolve long-standing North Beach coastal flood issues 
involving Elk Creek and State Route 109), as described in the Project Description (Work Scope) below. 

Disaster and Project Number: DR 4759-4775. 

Project Title: Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project. 

Applicant: WA Emergency Management Division 

Federal Information Processing Standard (FIPS) Code: 53 (WA State) 

Applicant’s Agent and Contact Information: Tim Cook, State Hazard Mitigation Officer 
253-512-7072 / tim.cook@mil.wa.gov

Sub-Applicant: 
• EIN#: 91-6001320
• Address: 100 West Broadway, Suite 31, Montesano, WA  98563

Sub-Applicant Agent and Contact Information: 
John Becker, P.E. 
County Engineer 
Grays Harbor County 
Office: 360-964-1659 
Cell: 360-581-6001 
Fax: 360-249-2153 
jbecker@graysharbor.us 

Project Latitude and Longitude: State Route 109, Milepost 28.10, Elk Creek 
• Latitude: 47.1923599
• Longitude: -124.195076

Timeline: 
• This Project -- Phase 1, Design & Permit (January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027)
• Future Project -- Phase 2, Bid & Construct (July 1, 2027 through June 30, 2029)
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A. Project Description (Work Scope) 
 
1. Design/Permit Flood hazard reduction Project -- Grays Harbor County is seeking $150,000 in 

WA Emergency Management hazard mitigation grant funds on behalf of newly-formed North 
Beach Flood Control Zone District (see here) beginning calendar year 2026 to cover 75% of 
$200,000 cost to design/permit a shovel-ready, multi-benefit flood hazard reduction project that: 
 
a. Resolves long-standing coastal flooding issues at Elk Creek and State Route 109 (North 

Beach, Grays Harbor County) affecting motor vehicles, pedestrians, hikers, bikers, 
recreationalists, emergency responders, and emergency planners. 

 
b. Partners with WSDOT to ensure the project design meets applicable WSDOT standards, 

specifications, and procedures pertaining to development within State Route 109 right-of-
way, including fish passage, wetlands, and culvert design (Hydraulics Manual, 3.1), sea level 
rise, coastal creeks, and tidal crossings (Hydraulics Manual, 7-5.3), and floodplain continuity 
(Hydraulics Manual, Appendix 7B). 

 
• WSDOT Hydraulics Manual. 
 
• WSDOT Design Manual. 

 
• WSDOT Highway Runoff Manual. 

 
• WSDOT Development Services Program. 

 
c. Partners with community stakeholders (Seabrook, Grays Harbor Fire District #8, North 

Beach Business Association, Quinault Indian Nation, community members, and regulatory 
agencies) to ensure the project design meets the needs of motorists, pedestrians, hikers, 
bikers, emergency planners, and emergency responders and is environmentally sound. 

 
d. Implements County’s 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan (and Jurisdictional Annexes) by: 
 

• Meeting each of the four specific mitigation goals of the plan (pg. 403 of 473 here). 

 
 
• Addressing each of the hazard priorities specifically identified for North Beach by Grays 

Harbor Fire District #8 (pg. 374 of 469 here). 
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• Proactively mitigating known and growing hazards that pose a threat to life and property 

as resolved by the Grays Harbor County Board of County Commissioners on April 16, 
2024 in Resolution 2024-041 (here). 

 
e. Advances the multi-benefit North Beach Hidden Coast Scenic Byway Plan (forward-

looking management plan developed by the Grays Harbor Council of Governments and North 
Beach jurisdictions to identify a community-based vision and goals for the North Beach State 
Route 109 transportation corridor). 

 
• Offer safe and rewarding multi-modal travel opportunities through the corridor (motor 

vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians, hikers). 
 
• Increase recreational and tourist travel through the corridor (eco-tourism). 
 
• Enhance and revitalize struggling communities by, among other things, improving public 

right-of-way (e.g., Elk Creek and SR 109). 
 
f. Advances the priorities of the newly-formed North Beach Flood Control Zone District 

to: 
 

• Address and resolve flooding problems, plans and aspirations for North Beach (e.g., 
Hidden Coast Scenic Byway Plan). 

 
• Plan for the enlargement, extension, acquisition, or construction of works necessary to 

control, conserve, and remove excess flood water within the District while also protecting 
life, property, and natural resources. 
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2. Flooding Risk -- Elk Creek/SR 109 flooding poses significant risk to motor vehicles, pedestrians, 
hikers, bikers, recreationalists, emergency responders, and emergency planners. 
 
a. Elk Creek/SR 109 floods State Route 109 at a tight hairpin turn (see here). 
 
b. Elk Creek/SR 109 floods the shoulder of State Route 109 used by Seabrook hikers, bikers, 

and pedestrians (zoom to see use of State Route 109 shoulder for non-motorized travel here).  
 
c. Elk Creek/SR 109 is located in flood zone A (see here). 
 
d. Elk Creek/SR 109 flooding poses a risk to earthquake and tsunami evacuation route (see 

here). 
 
e. Motor vehicle traffic and pedestrian, hiker, and biker counts are increasing and expected to 

increase with Seabrook expansion plans, i.e., 1,200 new homes and complimentary retail 
permitted moving forward (see Letters of Support). 

 
3. Mitigation Need – Mitigation need at hand is to design, permit, and ultimately implement a flood 

hazard reduction solution for Elk Creek/SR 109 that enables greater flow and flood conveyance 
than current double 48” culverts provide and addresses downstream beaver dam impounding and 
backwatering (WDFW report here).  This is necessary for: 
 
a. Vehicles to travel State Route 109 without flood risk. 
 
b. Elk Creek to collect and convey storm and flood waters without threat or harm to people, 

property, and livelihoods. 
 
c. Hikers, walkers, mountain bikers of all ages to be able to safely cross Elk Creek on the 

shoulder of SR 109 without threat of flood risk. 
 

d. Emergency egress to remain open, accessible, and safe for the public and emergency 
responders alike. 

 
4. Failure to fund and do this project now will result, for the foreseeable future, in: 
 

• An inability to design and permit a shovel-ready, multi-benefit project (Phase 1) which in 
turn means an inability to fund and implement a project that provides meaningful flood 
hazard reduction (Phase 2). 

 
• Perpetuation of continued lack of attention to this discrete problem area with the consequence 

being an ever-increasing threat hazard due to increasing numbers of motorists, pedestrians, 
hikers and bikers using SR 109. 

 
• Missing an opportunity to implement the goals and North Beach-specific threats 

(earthquakes, tsunamis, floods, and severe weather) called out in Grays Harbor County’s 
2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

 
Applicant’s Note: Elk Creek/SR109 is critically important to motorists, pedestrians, hikers, 
bikers, commuters, school buses, emergency planners, and emergency responders.  As time 
moves forward, this importance increasingly grows.  Seabrook is growing, bringing more 
motorists, pedestrians, hikers, bikers, commuters, and school busing needs.  Weather changes are 
bringing wetter winters, more floods, and more severe storms.  The risk of a major earthquake 
and/or tsunami event grows with every day there is not such an event.  Without addressing the 

Document 1

https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Event%20D_01.04.2020-2.pdf
https://www.evergreenmtb.org/trails/seabrook-trails#info
https://graysharborwa.mapgeo.io/datasets/properties?abuttersDistance=100&latlng=47.19201%2C-124.185083&panel=themes&themes=%5B%22d63c562e-2cf3-48e9-b27a-8e2541c5a137%22%5D&zoom=15
https://cms5.revize.com/revize/graysharborcounty/Emergency%20Management/DNR%20Tsunami%20Maps/ger_tsunami_walkmap_copalis_beach_to_pacific_beach.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/Attachment%202%20--%20WDFW%20Fish%20Passage%20Report%20(10-25-2024).pdf


Application for Assistance:                                                                                                                    10-25-2024 (submitted) 
Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project                                                                             5 of 8 

Elk Creek/SR109 flood hazard, the risk to life and property substantially increases over time.  
Grays Harbor County Commissioners, in adopting their 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan, recognized 
this and resolved as a matter of course that proactively addressing known hazards before they 
become disasters is the best course of hazard mitigation.  This project does just that, i.e., it 
proactively takes the first step (design and permitting) to mitigate known and growing hazards at 
Elk Creek and SR 109 that pose a threat to life and property. 
 
 
 

B. Target Deliverable 
 
The target deliverable for this grant, and the basis for the below-described budget information, is to 
design and permit a shovel ready, multi-benefit Elk Creek/SR109 flood hazard reduction project 
(Phase 1) in time for consideration for funding (Phase 2) in the 2027-29 state capital budget. 

 
Activity Estimated Cost Deliverable 

PHASE 1, Design & Permit 
-- Current Funding Request -- 

 
1. Feasibility 
(25% of cost) 

$50,000 Deliverable: Develop basis of design report consisting of 
data acquisition and data analysis, geotech, survey, cultural 
resources, alternatives analysis, preferred alternative, and 
design criteria. 
 
Timeline: Months 1 through 4 following NTP (4 months). 
 

2. Design 
(35% of cost) 

$70,000 Deliverable: Partner with WSDOT and community 
stakeholders (Seabrook, community stakeholders workshop, 
regulatory agencies) to develop 30% construction design. 
 
Timeline: Months 5 through 8 following NTP (4 months). 
 

3. Permitting 
(40% of cost) 

$80,000 Deliverable: Develop permit applications, secure permit 
approvals, and generate preliminary Benefit Cost Analysis 
per preferred design. 
 
Timeline: Months 9 through 17 following NTP (9 months). 
 

TOTAL   $200,000  
PHASE 2, Bid & Construct 
-- Future Funding Request -- 

 
4. Construction 
(100% of cost) 

$TBD Deliverable: Bid and construct preferred Elk Creek/SR 109 
flood hazard mitigation project via WSDOT’s Development 
Services Program. 
 
Timeline: 2027-29 (anticipated) 
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C. Work Schedule 
 
The following is a schedule of proposed milestones by quarter for the major activities by which the 
State proposes to monitor progress for Advance Assistance. 
 

Activity Milestone Deliverables 
1. Feasibility Q1-Q2 

(following initial approval, grant award) 
 

Basis of Design Report 

2. Design Q2-Q6 
 

30% Construction Design 

3. Permitting Q4-Q6 
 

Permit Applications, Permit Approvals 

 
 

D. Budget Information 
 
Total Estimated Cost (Federal and non-Federal cost) $200,000 (75% federal, 25% non-federal) 
 
Total Federal Cost  $150,000 (75% federal share) 
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E. Line-Item Budget 
 

Activity Initial Amount 
Requested 

Second Amount 
Requested 

Third Amount 
Requested 

Total 
Requested 

1. Project Management 
 

$0   $0 

2. Personnel/Staff Time 
 

$0   $0 

3. Contractual 
 

$150,000   $150,000 

4. Travel 
 

$0   $0 

5. Supplies 
 

$0   $0 

6. Miscellaneous 
 

$0   $0 

TOTAL 
 

$150,000   $150,000 

 
 

F. Budget Narrative 
 
For cost estimate and budget purposes, the following steps were taken to compute Phase 1 costs to 
design and permit a shovel ready, multi-benefit Elk Creek/SR 109 flood hazard reduction project: 
 
1. Compute Costs (Step 1): Three independent interviews were held 10-18-2024 with three senior-

level consulting engineers from three established consulting engineering firms in Washington, 
each individual having lengthy experience (20+ years) designing and delivering road and public 
works projects in coastal western Washington.  Each interview: (1) Reviewed links below; (2) 
Discussed Elk Creek/SR109 flooding issues and impacts; (3) Discussed a scope-of-work vis-a-vis 
the amount of potentially available HMGP grant funds ($150K federal grant funds plus $50K 
local match funds); and (4) Set a minimum estimated cost for each project activity.  Minimum 
estimated costs were averaged to produce final grant request. 
 
a. HMGP Grant Application  See here (Invitation To Apply) 
 
b. Google Earth  See here (Elk Creek, North Beach, Grays Harbor County) 
 
c. Video  See here (11-04-2022) 
 
d. Pictures  See here (historic); here (1-04-2020); and here (11-04-2022) 

 
2. Document Method, Results, and Final Costs (Step 2): See Attachment 1 -- Budget 

Development Worksheet (Cost Computation Method). 
 
 
G. Sub-recipient Management Costs (SubMC) 

 
Section 324 of the Stafford Act allows for reimbursement of eligible SubMC related to the 
administration of a FEMA mitigation subgrant. Sub-recipients may apply for and (if approved) 
receive reimbursement of eligible Management Costs they incur while administering their subgrant, 
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up to 5 percent of the total subgrant amount. The 5 percent cap is applied to the total subgrant project 
cost, including federal and non-federal cost shares.   
 
Eligible management costs are provided on a reimbursement basis with no non-federal cost share 
requirement; they are 100% federally funded, regardless of the subgrant’s approved project (or 
planning activity) cost-share percentages. 
 
Do you intend to seek reimbursement for eligible SubMC? 
 
No  X   If No, skip to Additional Information. 
 
Yes ☐   If Yes: 
 
1. Read the SubMC: Description and FAQ (attached) 
 
2. Complete and submit the SubMC: Narrative and Budget Proposal form (attached). 
 
3. Provide estimated SubMC Budget (up to 5% of the total project costs): $ 0_________ 

 
 
H. Additional Information 

 
The following provides additional information to help reviewers of this grant application better 
understand context, partners, and relevance for the proposed Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 
Flood Hazard Reduction Project: 
 
1. Attachment 1 -- Budget Development Worksheet (Cost Computation Method).  This 

document shows how costs were derived and computed for this project. 
 
2. Attachment 2 -- WDFW Fish Passage Report.  This document highlights (in yellow) technical 

information related to existing culverts and also makes note of downstream beaver activity which 
may impede drainage and contribute to flooding. 

 
3. Attachment 3 -- Link Sheet (Applicable and Pertinent Links).  This document provides links 

to key resources relevant to this project. 
 
4. Attachment 4 -- Hazard Mitigation Plan (Applicable and Pertinent Excerpts).  This 

document identifies connections and linkages to Grays Harbor County’s 2024 Hazard Mitigation 
Plan and Jurisdictional Annexes. 

 
5. Attachment 5 -- Letters of Support (Partners).  This document provides letters of support from 

project partners. 
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Planning & Advance Assistance Budget (SF-424A)
Non-Construction Programs
Project Costs (excludes subMC) Total Cost Federal Cost Non-federal Cost Cost Details

(hourly/percentage cost, total hours, duties to be performed, identify pre-award costs by line-item if requested)

a. Personnel

 Include calculations 
in this column 

Provide federal costs 
in this column, will 
calculate cost share 

below total. 

Provide non-federal 
costs in this column, 

will calculate cost 
share below total. 

Cost Details Required
1. Include the estimated hours worked and hourly rate.
2. Provide the above details for each position title (do not include names or PII) included in the budget and ensure there is no duplication.
3. Percentages of annual salaries are also acceptable.

-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  

Personnel Total -$ -$ -$  

b. Fringe Benefits

Cost Details Required
1. Include the estimated hours worked and hourly/percentage fringe rate.
2. Provide the above details for each position included in the budget and ensure no duplication.

-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  

Fringe Benefits Total -$ -$ -$  

c. Travel

Cost Details Required
1. Include a breakdown of costs for each trip (can be combined if it's the same route). Example: 4 site visits to conduct quarterly assessments,
calculated at 105 miles RT x  58.5 cents/mile (2022 gov rate) = $61.43 x 4 = $245.72.
2. Include justification or reasoning of requested travel as it pertains to the project.
3. Please utilize GSA per diem rates and ensure that travel is in alignment with internal policies and procedures.

-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  

Travel Total -$ -$ -$  

d. Equipment

Cost Details Required
1. Include an itemized list of equipment and how it pertains to the SOW.
2. Is unit cost provided over $5,000 federal threshold? Please ensure internal policies are followed for equipment exceeding $5,000 and determine if
other cost category is more applicable.

-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  

Equipment Total -$ -$ -$  

e. Supplies

Cost Details Required
1. List supplies by major types (ie. office, training, research, postage).
2. Provide estimated units, costs, or monthly estimates.
3. If supplies are included in the indirect agreement, do not include them here or provide an explanation as to how they defer than those included in
the indirect agreement.

-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
-$ -$ -$  
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-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Supplies Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

f. Contractual 

Cost Details Required
1. Describe the type of each service to be rendered and alignment with the SOW. 
2. Include contractual services/purchases and provide a description or justification. 
3. Provide estimates of costs by unit, monthly/yearly cycles, or historical invoices.
4. Please ensure federal procurement policies are followed and identify if sole-sourcing is requested (please note that if sole-sourcing is requested, 
documentation will need to be provided at time of application - this is not automatically approved).

200,000.00$                 150,000.00$                 50,000.00$                   
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Contractual Total 200,000.00$                 150,000.00$                 50,000.00$                   

g. Construction

Cost Details Required
1. Provide sufficient detail to determine that the cost is in alignment with SOW and under the correct cost category.
2. Ensure that the work will meet FEMA program standards, such as code and standards.

-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Construction Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

h. Other

Cost Details Required
1. Provide sufficient detail to determine that the cost is in alignment with SOW and under the correct cost category.
2. Ensure that the work will meet FEMA program standards, such as code and standards.
3. Examples of Other: training costs, items that do not align with other cost categories listed.

-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Other Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

i. Total Non-Construction Project Cost (Direct-Sum a-h) 200,000.00$                 150,000.00$                 50,000.00$                   

Federal Non-federal
Cost Sharing 75% 25%

SubMC cannot exceed 10,000.00$                   

Sub-Applicant Management Costs              (See p. 531 in HMA 
Program and Policy Guide for eligible costs) 

Total Cost Federal Cost Non-federal Cost Cost Details                                                                                                                                                                                       
(hourly/percentage cost, total hours, duties to be performed, identify pre-award costs by line-item if requested)

1. Personnel 

 Include calculations 
in this column 

Provide federal costs 
in this column, will 
calculate cost share 

below total. 

Provide non-federal 
costs in this column, 

will calculate cost 
share below total. 

Cost Details Required
1. Include the estimated hours worked and hourly rate.
2. Provide the above details for each position title (do not include names or PII) included in the budget and ensure there is no duplication. 
3. Percentages of annual salaries are also acceptable.

-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

The cost to design and permit an Elk Creek/SR 109 flood hazard reduction solution (flood hazard mitigation project) is minimally $200,000.  $150,000 
in federal HGMP grant funds (if secured) will be paired with $50,000 in local match funds to fully fund the project.  Implementation of the project 
will occur: (a) through a $200,000 competitive procurement for a qualified consulting engineering firm with extensive expertise in road and public 
works projects in coastal western Washington to provide Grays Harbor County with additional and necessary professional engineering capacity for 
the project; and (b) by Grays Harbor County absorbing the costs of contract management and grant administration.  $200,000 minimum cost figure 
to design and permit an Elk Creek/SR 109 flood hazard reduction project (per this grant application's scope-of-work) was derived and validated 
through three independent interviews with three senior-level consulting engineers from three independent consulting engineering firms, each with 
extensive road and public works experience in coastal western Washington.  See 10-18-2024 Cost Computation sheet (next sheet to this workbook).
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-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Pre-award - Develop Application -$                              -$                              -$                              
Personnel Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

2. Fringe Benefits

Cost Details Required
1. Include the estimated hours worked and hourly/percentage fringe rate.
2. Provide the above details for each position included in the budget and ensure no duplication.

-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Pre-award - Develop Application -$                              -$                              -$                              
Fringe Benefits Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

j. Indirect Charges

Cost Details Required
1. Please include details on which cost categories (listed above) indirect costs are applied to and ensure they align with NICRA.
2. If requesting indirect charges, provide the current approved rate as an attachment in FEMA GO.  
3. Ensure the indirect rate agreement shows the approving agency and date of approval. 
4. Indirect charges are considered Subapplicant Management Costs and cannot exceed 5% per the BRIC NOFO.

-$                              -$                              -$                              
-$                              -$                              -$                              

Indirect Charges Total -$                              -$                              -$                              

Sub-recipient Management Costs TOTAL -$                              -$                              -$                              Please note that Sub-MC may not exceed 5% of the total project costs. 
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Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 1 (RR)

Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 2 (TJ)

Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 3 (MO) Average

1. Feasibility 50,000$     25% $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

2. Design 70,000$     35% $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $70,000

3. Permitting 80,000$     40% $90,000 $80,000 $70,000 $80,000

TOTAL -->  $   200,000 100% $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 

Project Activities, Scope-of-Work

Develop basis of design report 
consisting of data acquisition and data 
analysis, geotech, survey, cultural 
resources, alternatives analysis, 
preferred alternative, and design 
criteria.

Partner with WSDOT and community 
stakeholders (Seabrook, community 
stakeholders workshop, regulatory 
agencies) to develop 30% 
construction design.

Develop permit applications, secure 
permit approvals, generate pre-BCA.

COST COMPUTATION METHOD: Three independent interviews were held 10-18-2024 with three senior-level consulting engineers from three 
established consulting engineering firms in Washington, each individual having lengthy experience (20+ years) designing and delivering road 
and public works projects in coastal western Washington.  Each interview: (1) Reviewed links below; (2) Discussed Elk Creek/SR109 flooding 
issues and impacts; (3) Discussed a scope-of-work vis-a-vis the amount of potentially available HMGP grant funds ($150K federal grant funds 
plus $50K local match funds); and (4) Set a minimum estimated cost for each project activity.  Minimum estimated costs were averaged to 
produce final grant request.

HMGP Grant Application -->
Google Earth -->
Video -->
Pictures -->

Link (Invitation To Apply)
Link (Elk Creek, North Beach, Grays Harbor County)
Link (11-04-2022)
Link (Historic) Link (1-04-2020) Link (11-04-2022)

Document 2

https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
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https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
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https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Photos/IMG_4733%2011-04-2022.MOV
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Photos/Elk%20Creek%20Aerial_date%20unknown-pre-Seabrook.jpg
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Photos/Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Event%20C_01.04.2020.JPG
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Photos/Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Event_4732_11.04.2022.PNG


HMA Application Transmittal Checklist Page | 1 

HMGP APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS 
CHECKLIST 

Sub-applicant:  Grays Harbor County 

Sub-application Title: DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP, Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard 
Reduction Project 

1. REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- ALL APPLICATIONS

 Resolution Designating Applicant Agent -signature required 
 Assurances and Certifications form(s) – signature required 
 SF-424C (Construction) or SF-424A (Non-Construction) 
 Cost Estimate Summary Spreadsheet – showing budget details and assumptions 
 Local Funds Commitment Letter – confirming the source of required non-federal match 

Map of area with project site limits clearly identified - (PROJECT ONLY) 
 Recent aerial image of the project site via Google, MapQuest, ArcGIS or similar 
 Latitude and Longitude of project site(s) 

FIRM and/or FIRMETTE of Project Site(s) - (PROJECT ONLY) 
Pictures of existing conditions at project site(s)- at least 3 different sides or angles - (PROJECT ONLY) 
Copy of FEMA Approval Letter for the referenced Hazard Mitigation Plan - (PROJECTS ONLY) 

BCA Report (exported PDF from FEMA-Approved BCA software) - (PROJECT ONLY) 
BCA excel file, which includes full access to the project’s BCA inputs and assumptions - (PROJECT ONLY) 

 BCA Narrative – A description and explanation of your assumptions and inputs 


Relevant excerpts from the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan demonstrating a direct connection to the 
proposed project 
*NFIP-CAV Letter confirming community is in good standing per CRS – Flood Mitigation Projects Only
*A Model Acknowledgement of Conditions for Mitigation of Property in a Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA)- Only if conducting work in a SFHA
*USACE Consultation (letter to/from US Army Corps of Engineers verifying they have no plans to utilize
the proposed project site for flood control measures) – Only if conducting work in or near a SFHA
*SHPO Consultation (letter to/from State Historic Preservation Officer regarding any 40+ year old
building in or near the proposed project site) – Only if conducting work in or near a 40+ year old
building
*WSDOT Consultation (letter to/from WSDOT verifying coordination with any existing or future roadway
projects on or near the proposed project site) – Only if conducting work in or near a public right-of-way
*Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Self-certification Form - Required for all projects located in counties
that have a coastline, regardless of project’s proximity to the coast

2. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- PLANS

 Cost estimate/quote for contracted services – if applicable 
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HMA Application Transmittal Checklist  Page | 2  

 Copy of previous Hazard Mitigation Plan FEMA Approval Letter – if proposing a plan update 

3. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- ACQUISITIONS 

 List of targeted properties and their addresses (include Lat & Long and total square footage)  

 Documentation of the valuation estimate of the property  

 
Model Deed Restriction for Open Space in Perpetuity – For open space acquisitions covered under 44 
CFR Part 80 

 
If applicable: Documentation that verifies that Structure Relocation Costs Identify the Value of the Land 
to be Acquired in Addition to other Eligible Costs 

 Signed Voluntary Interest form from all property owners  

4. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- ELEVATIONS 

 
List of properties and their addresses (include lat & lon, structure type, foundation type, original date 
of construction, elevation of lowest finished floor and total square footage)  

 List of first floor elevation of the proposed elevation, proposed foundation type, proposed elevation 
methodology and standard, and Base Flood Elevation (BFE) or Advisory BFE (ABFE).  

 Signed statement from the appropriate local official or qualified professional that the structure appears 
to be capable of elevation  

 Model Acknowledgement of Conditions for Mitigation of Property in a SFHA 

5. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- OTHER FLOOD CONTROL MEASURES 

 Excerpts of relevant flood studies and hydrology reports  

6. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 

 Manufacturer’s product data  
 Vendor quote(s) 

7. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- SEISMIC RETROFITS 

 Seismic studies, assessments, and/or reports establishing existing conditions, needed retrofits, and post-
mitigation seismic performance goal (target seismic code level)  

 List of properties and their addresses (include lat & lon, soil type, construction type, original date of 
construction, building type, number of stories, use, occupancy, and total square footage)  

 Assessment of the vulnerabilities (seismic) of the existing building conditions 

 A Model Acknowledgement of Conditions for Mitigation of Property in a Special Flood Hazard Area - 
Only Required for projects involving structures in a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) 

 Proposed structural retrofit methodology and applicable engineering standard  

 Building replacement value (BRV) ($/square foot) and supporting documentation  
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HMA Application Transmittal Checklist  Page | 3  

8. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS- WILDFIRE 

 Parcel level maps clearly showing targeted properties, proposed work area limits, and Wildland Urban 
Interface (WUI) boundaries – Defensible Space/Home Hardening Projects 

 Building Replacement Value (BRV) and Project Useful Life/Projected Lifespan for structures to be 
protected 

 List of all targeted properties including address, parcel number, area (acreage or sq footage), owner 
name(s), and assessed value of structures 

 A model or template Operations and Maintenance Plan – plan development must be included in the 
proposed scope of work  

 Maps clearly showing targeted properties (include square footage) and an approximation of the total 
vegetation to be removed – Defensible Space 

 Signed agreement from the property owner to maintain the defensible space for a structural protection 
project – Defensible Space/Home Hardening Projects 
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SECTION A - BUDGET SUMMARY

$

BUDGET INFORMATION - Non-Construction Programs OMB Number: 4040-0006
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025

Grant Program 
Function or 

Activity

(a)

Catalog of Federal 
Domestic Assistance 

Number
(b)

Estimated Unobligated Funds New or Revised Budget

Federal
(c)

Non-Federal
(d)

Federal
(e)

Non-Federal
(f)

Total
(g)

5. Totals

4.

3.

2.

1. $ $ $ $

$$$$

FEDERAL:DR 4759-4775 
Unified HMGP; Grays 
Harbor County; 
Design & Permit Elk 
Creek/109 Flood 
Hazard Reduction 
Project 

97.039 150,000.00 150,000.00

NON-FEDERAL:DR 
4759-4775 Unified 
HMGP; Grays Harbor 
County; Design & 
Permit Elk Creek/109 
Flood Hazard 
Reduction Project

97.039 50,000.00 50,000.00

150,000.00 50,000.00 200,000.00$

Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7- 97)
Prescribed by OMB (Circular A -102) Page 1
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SECTION B - BUDGET CATEGORIES

7. Program Income

d. Equipment

e. Supplies

f. Contractual

g. Construction

h. Other

j. Indirect Charges

k. TOTALS (sum of 6i and 6j)

i. Total Direct Charges (sum of 6a-6h)

(1)

Authorized for Local Reproduction
Prescribed by OMB (Circular A -102)  Page 1A

Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7- 97)

GRANT PROGRAM, FUNCTION OR ACTIVITY
(2) (3) (4) (5)

Total6. Object Class Categories

a. Personnel

b. Fringe Benefits

c. Travel

FEDERAL:DR 4759-4775 
Unified HMGP; Grays 
Harbor County; 
Design & Permit Elk 
Creek/109 Flood 
Hazard Reduction 
Project 

150,000.00

150,000.00

150,000.00

NON-FEDERAL:DR 
4759-4775 Unified 
HMGP; Grays Harbor 
County; Design & 
Permit Elk Creek/109 
Flood Hazard 
Reduction Project

50,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$

$
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SECTION D - FORECASTED CASH NEEDS

14. Non-Federal

SECTION C - NON-FEDERAL RESOURCES
(a) Grant Program (b) Applicant (d)  Other Sources(c) State  (e)TOTALS

$

$

$ $ $

$

$

$

$

$8.

9.

10.

11.

12. TOTAL (sum of lines 8-11)

15. TOTAL (sum of lines 13 and 14)

13. Federal

Total for 1st Year 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

NON-FEDERAL:DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP; Grays Harbor County; Design 
& Permit Elk Creek/109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 50,000.00 50,000.00

50,000.00 50,000.00

110,000.00

50,000.00

160,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

35,000.00

35,000.00

35,000.00

35,000.00

40,000.00

40,000.00

$ $

$ $ $

$ $ $ $

FUTURE FUNDING PERIODS     (YEARS)

SECTION F - OTHER BUDGET INFORMATION

SECTION E - BUDGET ESTIMATES OF FEDERAL FUNDS NEEDED FOR BALANCE OF THE PROJECT

Authorized for Local Reproduction

$

$

$ $

$

$16.

17.

18.

19.

20. TOTAL (sum of lines 16 - 19)

21. Direct Charges: 22. Indirect Charges:

23. Remarks:

(a) Grant Program
 (b)First (c) Second (d) Third (e) Fourth

FEDERAL:DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP; Grays Harbor County; Design & 
Permit Elk Creek/109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 110,000.00 40,000.00

NON-FEDERAL:DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP; Grays Harbor County; Design 
& Permit Elk Creek/109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 50,000.00

160,000.00 40,000.00

$0.00$200,000.00

$ $

Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7- 97)
Prescribed by OMB (Circular A -102)  Page 2
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View Burden Statement 
0MB Number: 4040-0007 

Expiration Date: 02/28/2025 

ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS 

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per respon�e, includin_g ti'.11e for reviewi_ng
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data nee_ded, an� com�letmg a�d r�vIewI�g the colle�t1on of
information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, 1nclud1ng suggestions for 
reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0040), Washington, DC 20503. 

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. SEND 

IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY. 

NOTE: Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the 
awarding agency. Further, certain Federal awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional assurances. 
If such is the case, you will be notified. 

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant: 

1. Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance
and the institutional, managerial and financial capability
(including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share
of project cost) to ensure proper planning, management
and completion of the project described in this
application.

2. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General
of the United States and, if appropriate, the State,
through any authorized representative, access to and
the right to examine all records, books, papers, or
documents related to the award; and will establish a
proper accounting system in accordance with generally
accepted accounting standards or agency directives.

3. Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from
using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or
presents the appearance of personal or organizational
conflict of interest, or personal gain.

4. Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable
time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding
agency.

5. Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of
1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed 
standards for merit systems for programs funded under 
one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in 
Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of 
Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F). 

6. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to
nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to:
(a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352)
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color
or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C.§§1681-
1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on
the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation

Previous Edition Usable 

Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. §794), which 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (d) 
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 
U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on 
the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and 
Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended, 
relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug 
abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and 
Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation 
Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, relating to 
nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or 
alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health 
Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee-
3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol 
and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as 
amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, 
rental or financing of housing; (i) any other 
nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) 
under which application for Federal assistance is being 
made; and, 0) the requirements of any other 
nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the 
application. 

7. Will comply, or has already complied, with the
requirements of Titles II and Ill of the Uniform 
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition 
Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for 
fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced or 
whose property is acquired as a result of Federal or 
federally-assisted programs. These requirements 
apply to all interests in real property acquired for 
project purposes regardless of Federal participation in 
purchases. 

8. Will comply, as applicable, with provisions of the
Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§1501-1508 and 7324-7328)
which limit the political activities of employees whose
principal employment activities are funded in whole
or in part with Federal funds.

Authorized for Local Reproduction 
Standard Form 424B (Rev. 

7-97)Prescribed by 0MB Circular 

A-102 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

October 23rd, 2024 

Re: Commitment of Funds 

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, Project Application - DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP 
Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 

To whom it may concern: 

Grays Harbor County is committed to designing, permitting, and ultimately constructing a multi-
benefit flood hazard reduction solution for Elk Creek at State Route 109.  Elk Creek at State 
Route 109 is very important to the County for many reasons, including: Commerce; Emergency 
response; Emergency evacuation (tsunami, floods, and severe storms); Recreation; and Tourism.   

This letter serves to notify decisions-makers for the above referenced grant application and 
planning project that Grays Harbor County will provide a 25% non-federal match of $50,000 as 
required by the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) grant for the following project: 

“Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project” 

These funds will be dedicated for this specific project and will only be expended pending award 
of the HMPG grant.  Please feel free to contact John Becker (360-964-1659, 
jbecker@graysharbor.us) if you have any questions about this funding commitment. 

Sincerely, 

Sam Kim 
County Administrator 
sam.kim@graysharbor.us 
360-964-1671 office
100 W. Broadway | Montesano, WA 98563

100 West Broadway, Suite #1 
MONTESANO, WASHINGTON 98563 

PHONE (360) 249-3731 
FAX (360) 249-3783 

OFFICE OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JILL WARNE 
FIRST DISTRICT 

KEVIN PINE 
SECOND DISTRICT 

VICKIE L. RAINES 
THIRD DISTRICT 

SAM KIM 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

WENDY CHATHAM 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
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Attachments Document 
DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP 

Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 
10-25-2024 (submitted)

The following provides additional information to help reviewers of this grant application better understand context, 
partners, and relevance for the proposed Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project: 

     Page: 

1. Attachment 1 -- Budget Development Worksheet (Cost Computation Method).  This document
shows how costs were derived and computed for this project.

2 

2. Attachment 2 -- WDFW Fish Passage Report.  This document highlights (in yellow) technical
information related to existing culverts and also makes note of downstream beaver activity which may
impede drainage and contribute to flooding.

3 

3. Attachment 3 -- Link Sheet (Applicable and Pertinent Links).  This document provides links to key
resources relevant to this project.

9 

4. Attachment 4 -- Hazard Mitigation Plan (Applicable and Pertinent Excerpts).  This document
identifies connections and linkages to Grays Harbor County’s 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan and
Jurisdictional Annexes.

10 

5. Attachment 5 -- Letters of Support (Partners).  This document provides letters of support from
project partners.

13 

Document 7 -- Attachments (submitted 10-25-2024)

1



Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 1 (RR)

Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 2 (TJ)

Consulting Engineer, 
Firm 3 (MO)

Average

1. Feasibility 50,000$     25% $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

2. Design 70,000$     35% $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $70,000

3. Permitting 80,000$     40% $90,000 $80,000 $70,000 $80,000

TOTAL -->  $   200,000 100% $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 

HMGP Grant Application -->
Google Earth -->
Video -->
Pictures -->

Link (Invitation To Apply)
Link (Elk Creek, North Beach, Grays Harbor County)
Link (11-04-2022)
Link (Historic) Link (1-04-2020) Link (11-04-2022)

Project Activities, Scope-of-Work

Develop basis of design report 
consisting of data acquisition and data 
analysis, geotech, survey, cultural 
resources, alternatives analysis, 
preferred alternative, and design 
criteria.

Partner with WSDOT and community 
stakeholders (Seabrook, community 
stakeholders workshop, regulatory 
agencies) to develop 30% 
construction design.

Develop permit applications, secure 
permit approvals, generate pre-BCA.

COST COMPUTATION METHOD: Three independent interviews were held 10-18-2024 with three senior-level consulting engineers from three 
established consulting engineering firms in Washington, each individual having lengthy experience (20+ years) designing and delivering road 
and public works projects in coastal western Washington.  Each interview: (1) Reviewed links below; (2) Discussed Elk Creek/SR109 flooding 
issues and impacts; (3) Discussed a scope-of-work vis-a-vis the amount of potentially available HMGP grant funds ($150K federal grant funds 
plus $50K local match funds); and (4) Set a minimum estimated cost for each project activity.  Minimum estimated costs were averaged to 
produce final grant request.

Attachment 1 -- Budget Development Worksheet (10-25-2024)

2

https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/FW_%20Invitation%20to%20Apply_%20DR%204759-4775%20Unified%20HMGP%20_%20Grays%20Harbor%20County%20_%20Design%20and%20Permitting%20--%20Elk%20Creek%20Flood%20Hazard%20Reduction%20Project.pdf
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Washington Department of 

Fish and Wildlife 

Fish Passage & Diversion Screening Inventory Database 
Report Cover Sheet 

The following report is extracted from the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife’s (WDFW) Fish 
Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database (FPDSI). WDFW makes every attempt to keep these 
reports in sync with FPDSI; however, the dynamic nature of the data and workflows associated with 
maintaining the database may result in short-term differences.  

Users are encouraged to contact WDFW to discuss appropriate use of the data and how we can assist 
with fish passage barrier removal or inventory. Please visit the Fish Passage web site for contact 
information at: https://wdfw.wa.gov/species-habitats/habitat-recovery/fish-passage/about 

Disclaimers: 

• Data presented here represent a snapshot observation of conditions in a dynamic environment
that is subject to change. Fish passage data are also collected from a variety of agencies and
sources. Therefore, WDFW makes no guarantee concerning the data’s content, accuracy,
completeness, or the results obtained from use of the data. WDFW assumes no liability for the
data represented here.

• These data are not an attempt to provide you with an official agency response as to the impacts
of your project on fish and wildlife.

• Note that some fish passage features, habitats or species may occur in areas not currently
known to the WDFW Fish Passage division, and may not be reflected in this database. A lack of
data does not necessarily indicate that a feature, habitat, or species are not present.

• Unauthorized attempts to alter or modify these data are strictly prohibited.
• Bankfull width measurements included in these reports should not be used for fish passage

crossing design. They are solely for assessment purposes.
• The barrier status reported in this document is based on the swimming abilities of adult

salmonids. Passabilities are a qualitative value, and should not be interpreted as a quantitative
calculation. Please see page 1-4 of the Fish Passage Inventory, Assessment and Prioritization
Manual for further clarification: https://wdfw.wa.gov/publications/02061

• EXIF data presented with Image Reports may be erroneous due to camera battery failures and
resetting of camera clock functions.

Abbreviations: 

Most abbreviations in this report are defined in the Quick Reference Tables of the Fish Passage Inventory, Assessment, and 
Prioritization Manual. Additional commonly used abbreviations are defined as follows: 

NFB = no potential salmonid use, BB = both banks, LB = left bank looking downstream, RB = right bank looking downstream, US 
or U/S = upstream, DS or D/S = downstream, WSDrop = water surface drop, BFW = bankfull width, OHW = ordinary high water, 
SLW = scour line width, CMP = corrugated metal pipe, Qfp = fish passage flow, V&D = Velocity and Depth, ROW = Right of Way 

The FPDSI database often uses default values such as ‘-99.99’ or ‘-999’ to represent null values. 
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WDFW Fish Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database

Site Description Report

Latitude (WGS 84): 47.1923599

Longitude (WGS 84): -124.195076

East (NAD 83 HARN): 722,066.7

North (NAD 83 HARN) 699,470.9

Geographic Coordinates

Site ID 990138

Road Name: SR 109

Mile Post: 28.05

WDFW Region: 6

Stream: Elk Cr

Tributary To: Pacific Ocean

WRIA: 21.0761

River Mile: -999.99

Location/Directions

Site Comments

Type 3 water upstream (1998 DNR water type data).

Project WSDOT

Name: Washington State Department 
of Transportation

General Location

Waterbody

Owner

County: Grays Harbor

Fish Use Potential: Yes

FUP Criteria: Biological

Type: State

Sockeye

Pink

Chum

Chinook

Coho

Steelhead

Sea Run Cutthroat

Resident Trout

Bull Trout

PI Species

Culvert

Non-Culvert Xing Fishway

Natural Barrier

Other

Dam Diversion

Mitigated

Associated Features

These data represent a snapshot of the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife's current records.  Due to the ongoing nature of assessment and 
inventory of these features, these data may not accurately represent conditions on the ground, and are subject to change.

11/19/2021
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Site ID: 990138

Stream: Elk Cr

Tributary To: Pacific Ocean

WRIA: 21.0761

WDFW Fish Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database

Level A Culvert Assessment  Report

Fish Use Potential: Yes

Latitude: 47.1923599

Longitude: -124.195076

No Image Available

Field Crew: Smith Review Date: 5/31/2019

Average Width (m): 3.00

Culvert/Stream Width Ratio: 0.81

Length (m): -999.99

Max Depth (m): -99.99

OHW Width (m): -999.99

Fill Depth (m): 4.00

Plunge Pool

Recheck:

Channel Description

Road

Comments

Lvl A - Wilson (2017). Pipes submerged. Additional 0.61m, pcc pipe, RB serving as an overflow. Top of outlet of 2.2 cut 
off creating a semi-circle. Lots of beaver activity d/s. Possible beaver dam d/s in marshy area

Survey Type: RSFS Length (m): 5,561Spawning (sq m): 2,604

Rearing (sq m): 14,666

Potential Habitat Gain

PI Total 16.48

Barrier: No Passability (%): 100

Reason: N/A

Assessment Results

Method: Engineer Evaluation

Significant Reach: Yes

Data Source: Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife

Fishway Present: No

Toe Width (m): 2.3

Tidal Influence: Tidegate Present: No 

ID Shape Material Span Rise Length CountersunkWSDrop Location Slope (%)WDIC Apron

Culvert Details Level A Parameters

Backwater Sediment

RND PCC 1.22 1.22 20.50 0.00 0.971.22 NO1.2 No No

RND PCC 1.22 1.22 19.40 0.00 1.291.22 NO2.2 No No

All dimensions in meters

These data represent a snapshot of the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife's current records.  Due to the ongoing nature of assessment and 
inventory of these features, these data may not accurately represent conditions on the ground, and are subject to change.

11/19/2021
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Site ID: 990138

Stream: Elk Cr Tributary To: Pacific Ocean

WRIA: 21.0761

WDFW Fish Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database

Habitat Survey Summary  Report

Latitude: 47.1923599 Longitude: -124.195076

PI Total: 16.48

Survey Type RSFS

Spreadsheet File(s):

990138.xls; 990138a.xls; 990138b.xls; 990138c.xls

Date: 7/9/2007 Length (m): 300

Downstream Comments:

Stream braids into many deep channels in high grass clumps area.  At 200m, stream still 
braided out approximately 50m wide wetland.  Tall grass, brush, downed logs. Large driftwood 
jam at 282 m.  No other features downstream.

Date: 7/10/2007 Crew: Geroux;Schmidt Length (m): 5,561

Upstream Comments:

Stream spreads out thru spirea, salmonberry, etc wetland for several hundred meters; bottom 
mostly mud, LWD moderate to heavy.  Juvenile fish seen throughout to 3400 m.  Gradient 1-
3%.  Clearcuts have input excessive debris.  1 US barrier on trib-998170

Spawning Area (sq m): 2,604

Rearing Area (sq m): 14,666

Downstream Survey

Upstream Survey

Potential Habitat Gain

Lineal (m): 5,561

Crew: Geroux;Schmidt

Distribution

Anadromous

Resident Only

Unknown

Gain Direction (Resident Only):

Sockeye / Kokanee

Pink

Chum

Chinook

Coho

Steelhead

Searun Cutthroat

Resident Trout

Bull Trout

Potential Species Benefit

These data represent a snapshot of the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife's current records.  Due to the ongoing nature of assessment and 
inventory of these features, these data may not accurately represent conditions on the ground, and are subject to change.

11/19/2021
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WDFW Fish Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database

Barrier Priority Index Report

Site ID: 990138

2 1 0.00

1 0.00

1 0.00

0.33 12,971 1 1 4.55

1 0.00

0.33 12,971 1 1 2.06

0.33 12,971 1 1 4.22

0.33 14,589 1 1 3.73

0.33 14,589 2 2 1 1.92

TOTAL PI 16.48

Sockeye

Pink

Chum

Coho

Chinook

Steelhead

Searun Cutthroat

Resident Trout

Dolly/Bull Trout

B H M D C Species PI

Stream Elk Cr Trib To Pacific Ocean WRIA 21.0761

B = proportion of fish passage improvement (1, 0.67, 0.33).

H = potential habitat gain (square meters), spawning habitat for sockeye, pink and chum, rearing habitat for the rest.

M= mobility modifier (anadromous = 2, resident = 1).

D = stock condition modifier (critical = 3, depressed = 2, not 2 or 3 = 1). 

C= repair cost modifier (<$100K = 3, $100K - $500K = 2, >$500K = 1).

Habitat (H) Estimatiom Method RSFS

2

2

2

2

2

2

1

These data represent a snapshot of the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife's current records.  Due to the ongoing nature of assessment and 
inventory of these features, these data may not accurately represent conditions on the ground, and are subject to change.

11/19/2021
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Site ID: 990138

Stream: Elk Cr

Tributary To: Pacific Ocean

WRIA: 21.0761

WDFW Fish Passage and Diversion Screening Inventory Database

Image Report - Active

Fish Use Potential: Yes

Latitude: 47.1923599

Longitude: -124.195076

Culvert

Non-Culvert Xing Fishway

Natural Barrier

Other

Dam Diversion

Associated Features

These data represent a snapshot of the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife's current records.  Due to the ongoing nature of assessment and 
inventory of these features, these data may not accurately represent conditions on the ground, and are subject to change.

11/19/2021
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Links to Key Resources 
DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP 

Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 
10-25-2024 (submitted)

Location Information: 
Google Earth (Elk Creek/State Route 109) Link 

Flood Zone A (Elk Creek) Link 

Flood Video/Pictures: 

Images 

Link (video, 11-04-2022) 

Link (picture, aerial) 

Link (picture, 1-04-2020) 

Link (picture, 11-04-2022) 

Link (drawing, 1-04-2020) 

Plans/Studies/Governance: 

Grays Harbor County Hazard Mitigation Plan (2024) 

Link (Volume 1) 

Link (Volume 2) 

North Beach Flood Hazard Management Plan (1999) (scroll down to Volume 2) Link 

North Beach Flood Control Zone District (2024) Link 

Tsunami Evacuation Map (2023) Link 

Hidden Coast Scenic Byway Plan (2011) Link 

Hiking, Biking Trail Map (zoom to see shoulder of SR109 designated as trail) Link 

Fish Passage: 

WDFW Fish Passage (Elk Creek) 

Link (Map ID 990138) 

Link (Report ID 990138) 

WSDOT Partnership Resources: 
WSDOT Hydraulics Manual Link 

WSDOT Design Manual Link 

WSDOT Highway Runoff Manual Link 

WSDOT Development Services Program Link 

WSDOT Traffic Counts SR109 (Site IDs: CS11369 Ocean Blvd; CS05028 Copalis Bridge) Link 

WSDOT Pre-Design Elk Creek and SR 109 (historic) Link 

Attachment 3 -- Links To Key Resources (10-25-2024)
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https://cms5.revize.com/revize/graysharborcounty/Emergency%20Management/Planning/Grays%20Harbor%20County%20HMP_Vol_1_07152024_Final_Adopted.pdf
https://cms5.revize.com/revize/graysharborcounty/Emergency%20Management/Planning/GraysHarborCountyHMP_Vol2_07152024_Final_Adopted.pdf
https://www.graysharbor.us/departments/public_services/planning_division/planning_information/comprehensive_plan.php
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/Handout%20--%20NBFCZD%20Resolution%20(2024-056)%207-18-2024.pdf
https://cms5.revize.com/revize/graysharborcounty/Emergency%20Management/DNR%20Tsunami%20Maps/ger_tsunami_walkmap_copalis_beach_to_pacific_beach.pdf
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/Hidden%20Coast%20Final%2083111.pdf
https://www.evergreenmtb.org/trails/seabrook-trails#info
https://geodataservices.wdfw.wa.gov/hp/fishpassage/index.html
https://www.ezview.wa.gov/Portals/_2006/Documents/Documents/Attachment%202%20--%20WDFW%20Fish%20Passage%20Report%20(10-25-2024).pdf
https://wsdot.wa.gov/engineering-standards/all-manuals-and-standards/manuals/hydraulics-manual
https://wsdot.wa.gov/engineering-standards/all-manuals-and-standards/manuals/design-manual
https://wsdot.wa.gov/engineering-standards/all-manuals-and-standards/manuals/highway-runoff-manual
https://wsdot.wa.gov/business-wsdot/highway-access-requests-training/development-services
https://wsdot.public.ms2soft.com/tcds/tsearch.asp?loc=Wsdot&mod=TCDS
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/t5ean9o2w2zf4ui24oo13/AIymyiAFEG0o-fRQ5ELiKZI?rlkey=fwu8i38l6ky0bwvxhd8fx95fv&st=7wcptpam&dl=0


Hazard Mitigation Plan 
DR 4759-4775 Unified HMGP 

Design & Permit, Elk Creek/SR 109 Flood Hazard Reduction Project 
10-25-2024 (submitted)

The following identifies connections and linkages to Grays Harbor County’s 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan (here) and 
Jurisdictional Annexes (here). 

Grays Harbor County’s current Hazard Mitigation Plan was approved by FEMA on April 12, 2024.  While this plan and 
these jurisdictional annexes do not directly call out this specific project (i.e., “design and permit a multi-benefit, shovel-
ready Elk Creek/SR 109 flood hazard reduction project”), they do specifically identify the issues and needs this project 
does directly address. 

1. 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan – Grays Harbor County’s Hazard Mitigation Plan lays out four hazard mitigation
goals.  This project directly aligns with and meets these goals.

• Goal 1 – This project reduces and prevents adverse impacts to life, property, and commerce by proactively
addressing the Elk Creek/SR 109 flood hazard for the benefit of motorists, pedestrians, hikers, bikers, emergency
planners, and emergency responders.

• Goal 2 – This project is specifically focused on mitigating the Elk Creek/SR 109 hazard threat posed by floods,
earthquakes, and tsunami events.

• Goal 3 – The project will partner with WSDOT and Seabrook (Letters of Support), as well Grays Harbor Fire
District #8 and North Beach community, tribal, and regulatory interests to ensure a project design that meets the
needs of motorists, pedestrians, hikers, bikers, emergency planners, and emergency responders (community
needs) and is environmentally sound.

• Goal 4 – The project’s purpose is at its to enhance disaster resistance, disaster resilience, and disaster response.

Attachment 4 -- Hazard Mitigation Plan (10-25-2024)
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2. Jurisdictional Annexes – Grays Harbor Fire District #8 covers much of North Beach, including Elk Creek/SR 109.  

The top three hazards identified by the District are earthquakes, tsunami, and floods.  This project is specially focused 
on mitigating the Elk Creek/SR 109 flood risk for the benefit (multi-benefit) of:  

 
• Motorists who need functional north bound and south bound lanes in times of flood. 

 
• Pedestrians, hikers, and bikers who need a safe shoulder to travel during threat of hazard (earthquake, tsunami, 

flood, and severe weather). 
 

• Emergency planners and emergency responders (GHFD#8) who need an immediate, flood-free route to safety. 
 

 
 
 
3. Grays Harbor County Adoption Resolution – Elk Creek/SR109 is critically important to motorists, pedestrians, 

hikers, bikers, emergency planners, and emergency responders.  As time moves forward, this importance increasingly 
grows.  Seabrook is growing, bringing more motorists, pedestrians, hikers, and bikers.  Weather changes are bringing 
wetter winters, more floods, and more severe storms.  The risk of a major earthquakes and/or tsunami event grows 
with every day there isn’t such an event.  Without addressing the Elk Creek/SR109 flood hazard, the risk to life and 
property substantially increases over time.  Grays Harbor County Commissioners, in adopting their 2024 Hazard 
Mitigation Plan, recognized this and resolved as a matter of course that proactively addressing know hazards before 
they become disasters is the best course of hazard mitigation.  This project does just that, i.e., is proactively mitigates 
know and growing hazards that pose a threat to life and property. 

Attachment 4 -- Hazard Mitigation Plan (10-25-2024)
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October 17, 2024 

John Becker, P.E. 
County Engineer – Grays Harbor County 
100 West Broadway, Suite 31 
Montesano, WA 98563 

Dear John: 

On behalf of the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), I would 
like to express our support for Grays Harbor County’s application for a WA State 
Emergency Management Hazard Mitigation grant to design and permit project to 
reduce the flood hazard at the Elk Creek crossing of SR 109. 

WSDOT and Grays Harbor County would coordinate to ensure that the final design of 
this project to resolve flooding issues at the Elk Creek crossing of SR 109 complies 
with WSDOT standards and specifications. 

Therefore, based on the conceptual information provided to us to date, WSDOT 
supports Grays Harbor County’s request for the WA State Emergency Management 
Hazard Mitigation grant funding provided that these improvements meet all applicable 
WSDOT design requirements, including all applicable American with Disabilities Act 
requirements, for any work that occurs within WSDOT right of way. 

Thank you for the opportunity to express our support for this Grays Harbor County’s 
WA State Emergency Management Hazard Mitigation funding opportunity. 

Sincerely, 

JoAnn Schueler, P.E. 
Assistant Region Administrator for Multimodal Development and Delivery 

JS:arl 
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Resolution Designating Applicant Agent

For the state of Washington Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Sub-Application and Grant:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT _______________________________
_ 

(Print Name and Title) 

OR HIS/HER ALTERNATE  ________________________________ 
(Print Name and Title) 

Is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of

a local government entity, state agency, special purpose district, federally recognized tribe or private 

nonprofit organization established under the laws of the state of Washington, this application, grant 

agreement, and payment requests to be filed with the Military Department, Emergency Management 

Division, for the purpose of obtaining and administering certain state and federal financial assistance 

under Section 404 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Act of 1988, P.L. 93-288, as 

amended.  

THAT __________________________________ hereby authorizes its agent to provide to the 

Washington Military Department, Emergency Management Division assurances and agreements 

required for all matters concerning such non-disaster mitigation.

Passed and approved this ______ day of ______, 20_____ 

___________________________________ _________________________________ 
Signature Print Name and Title 

*Note: Applicant agent designation is made by a mayor, county executive or governing board. An
individual cannot designate himself/herself as the Applicant Agent.

Document 8

jbecker
Text Box
Note:  This resolution will be presented to the board of County Commissioners on Tuesday November 5th.  Upon execution it will be forwarded to our HMGP Coordinator.
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